

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

IN RE: APPLE IPHONE 3G AND 3GS "MMS"
MARKETING AND SALES PRACTICES
LITIGATION

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

Alabama: Davis-Raulston/MDAL No. 09-1133,
EDLA No. 10-497; Franklin/SDAL No. 09-704,
EDLA No. 10-0018

California: Sterker, et al/NDCA No. 09-4242,
EDLA No. 09-7604

Florida: Mejia/MDFL No. 09-2582, EDLA No.
10-499; Novick/MDFL No. 10-002, EDLA No.
10-498

Illinois: Meeker/SDIL No. 09-607, EDLA No.
09-7607

Louisiana: Casey/EDLA No. 09-5470

Michigan: Baxter/EDMI No. 09-13938, EDLA
No. 10-0019

Minnesota: Irving/D-MN No. 09-2613, EDLA
No. 09-7608

Mississippi: Jackson/SDMS No. 10-003, EDLA
No. 10-500

Missouri: Storner /EDMO No. 09-1480, EDLA
No. 09-7609

New York: Monticello/SDNY No. 09-9505,
EDLA No. 10-0020; Padden/EDNY No. 10-128,
EDLA No. 10-821

Ohio: Sullivan/NDOH No. 09-1993, EDLA No.
09-7611

Texas: Aleman/SDTX No. 10-11, EDLA No. 10-
502; Friloux/EDTX No. 09-618, EDLA No. 10-
501

CIVIL ACTION

MDL No: 2116

2:09-md-2116

SECTION "J"
JUDGE BARBIER

MAGISTRATE JUDGE WILKINSON

PLAINTIFFS' JOINT OPPOSITION
TO APPLE'S MOTIONS TO
DISMISS FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
THE FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING UNDER ARTICLE III.....	6
II. TO ITS PERIL, APPLE IGNORES PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS: THAT IT DECEPTIVELY FAILED TO TELL CONSUMERS THAT THEY WOULD BE CHARGED FOR MMS SERVICE THEY WOULD NOT RECEIVE.....	8
III. THE CONSUMER PROTECTION STATUTES PLAINTIFFS INVOKE SUPPORT MATERIAL OMISSIONS AS VIOLATIONS, WHICH PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLED.	10
A. Apple ignores the fact that omissions violate the Consumer Protection Statutes at issue.	10
1. The Alabama Deceptive Trade Practices Act.....	11
2. The California Unfair Competition Law and Legal Remedies Act.	12
3. The Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act.....	13
4. Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act.	13
5. Louisiana’s Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law.....	14
6. Michigan’s Consumer Protection Act.	16
7. Minnesota Prevention of Consumer Fraud Act, Unlawful Trade Practices Act, and Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act.	16

8. Mississippi Consumer Protection Act.....	17
9. Missouri Merchandising Practices Act.....	17
10. Ohio Consumer Sales Practices Act.	18
11. New York General Business Law § 349.....	18
12. Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act and Consumer Protection Act. ...	19
B. All Plaintiffs satisfy Rule 9(b)'s Fraud by Omission Standards.....	19
V. PLAINTIFFS PLEAD STATUTORY MISREPRESENTATIONS WITH PARTICULARITY. ...	25
A. Plaintiffs meet the standards set forth in Rule 9(b).	26
B. Plaintiffs adequately allege the “What” of their misrepresentation claims.	27
C. Apple’s representations were deceptive, its “disclosure” was wholly inadequate, and taken together, they present a factual inquiry inappropriate for adjudication on a motion to dismiss.	29
1. Apple relies on extrinsic evidence which on its face presents a fact dispute.....	29
2. Apple’s “disclosure” is not determinative on a motion to dismiss.	34
D. Plaintiffs do not need to plead the exact ad copy they saw or heard.	38
1. Reliance is not required under any State Consumer Protection Law.....	39
a. California.....	40
b. Michigan.....	42
c. Minnesota.....	44
d. Mississippi.....	48
e. Missouri.....	49
f. Ohio.....	50
g. Texas.....	53

2. Apple’s “revolutionary puffery” argument fails.	55
VI. APPLE’S FURTHER STATE-SPECIFIC CHALLENGES TO THE CONSUMER PROTECTION CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS.	57
A. Apple’s challenge to Plaintiff’s Minnesota Consumer Protection claims are meritless.	57
1. A successful suit in this case will benefit the public.	57
2. Plaintiffs may sue for damages under the MUDTPA, pursuant to the rights provided by the Legislature under Section 8.31, Subdivisions 1 and 3a.	60
B. Apple’s challenge to Plaintiff’s Mississippi Consumer Protection claim is meritless because this court is not bound by the law’s procedural components.	63
VII. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLED MATERIAL OMISSIONS UNDER COMMON LAW.	64
VIII. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLED BREACH OF WARRANTY CLAIMS.	69
A. Plaintiffs have stated a claim for breach of express warranty.	69
B. Plaintiffs have stated a claim for breach of implied warranty.	71
C. Apple had notice of its warranty breaches.	73
D. Louisiana Plaintiff Casey states a claim in redhibition.	76
1. A claim in redhibition does not require reliance.	78
2. Casey did not know of the defect.	79
3. Casey did not need to return his iPhone.	80
XI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROPERLY PLED THAT APPLE WAS UNJUSTLY ENRICHED.	81

XII. THE COURT SHOULD IGNORE APPLE’S FCA PREEMPTION ARGUMENT. 84

CONCLUSION..... 85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABN AMRO, Inc. v. Capital Int’l Ltd.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 2d 805 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	83
<i>ADT Security Servs., Inc. v. Swenson, ex rel. Estate of Lee</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 884 (D. Minn. 2009).....	58, 59
<i>Air Bag Products Liability Litigation</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d at 792 (E.D. La. 1998).....	80
<i>Allstar Nat. Ins. Agency v. Johnson</i> , 2010 WL 2991058 (Tex. Ct. App., July 29, 2010).....	54
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Rozenberg</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 384 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	83
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Ware</i> , 824 So. 2d 739 (Ala. 2002).....	64
<i>Amato v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 11 Ohio App.3d 124 (Ohio 1982).....	51
<i>Amburgy v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (E.D. Mo. 2009)	18, 49
<i>Arcor, Inc. v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 710 (7th Cir. 1992).....	73
<i>Austin v. Duval</i> , 735 S.W. 2d 647 (Tex. Ct. App. 1987).....	81
<i>Bakhico Co., Ltd. v. Shasta Beverages, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 25572 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 15, 1998).....	76
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> , 2 Cal. 4th 1254 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992)	40
<i>Banque Arabe et Internationale D’Investissement v. Maryland Nat. Bank</i> , 57 F.3d 146 (2d. Cir. 1995).....	67
<i>Barbara’s Sales, Inc. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 879 N.E.2d 910 (Ill. 2007)	55
<i>Barrington Corp. v. Patrick Lumber Co., Inc.</i> , 447 So. 2d 785 (Ala. 1984).....	76
<i>Baser v. Shinseki</i> , 2010 WL 1583841 (Vet. App. Apr. 21, 2010)	85
<i>Beazley v. Johnson</i> , 242 F.3d 248 (5 th Cir. 2001).....	84
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	6
<i>Benchmark Elect., Inc. v. J.M. Huber Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 719 (5th Cir. 2003).....	20, 26
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	7
<i>Beth Israel Med. Ctr. v. Horizon Blue Cross and Blue Shield of New Jersey</i> , 448 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2006).....	81
<i>Birdsong v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2009)	72

<i>Borders v. Chase Home Fin., L.L.C.</i> , No. 09-3020, 2009 WL 1870916 (E.D. La. Jun. 29, 2009)	30
<i>Bosway Tube & Steel Corp. v. McKay Mach. Co.</i> , 237 N.W.2d 488 (Mich. Ct. App. 1975).....	71
<i>Bower v. IBM</i> , 495 F.Supp. 2d 837 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	53
<i>Brown v. Henderson</i> , 941 S.W.2d 190 (Tex. Ct. App. 1996).....	19
<i>Buck v. Adams</i> , 446 So. 2d 895, 898 (La. Ct. App. 1984)	80
<i>Bunge Corp., v. GATX Corp.</i> , 557 So. 2d 1376 (La. 1990).....	66
<i>Butler v. Sterling, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 353502 (6th Cir. Mar. 31, 2000).....	51
<i>Bykov v. Radisson Hotels Int’l Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 752942 (D. Minn. Mar. 22, 2006)	48
<i>Carey v. Chaparral Boats, Inc.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (D. Minn. 2007)	71
<i>Cashman v. Allied Prod. Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 1250 (8th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Castrol Inc. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 987 F.2d 939 (3d Cir. 1993).....	55
<i>Charles Hester Enter. Inc. v. Ill. Founders Ins. Co.</i> , 484 N.E. 2d 349 (Ill. Ct. App. 1985)	83
<i>Chavez v. Blue Sky Natural Beverage Co.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 365 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	11
<i>Chemetron Corp. v. McLouth Steel Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 245 (N.D. Ill. 1974)	75
<i>Christenson v. Milde</i> , 402 N.W. 2d 610 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	72
<i>Christie Clinic, P.C. v. Multiplan, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4615435 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2008). 83	
<i>Chrysler Credit Corp. v. Whitney Nat’l Bank</i> , 824 F. Supp. 587 (E.D. La. 1993).....	20
<i>Church & Dwight Co. v. Huey</i> , 961 S.W.2d 560 (Tex. App. 1997)	69
<i>Church of Nativity of Our Lord v. WatPro, Inc.</i> , 491 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1992).....	74, 76
<i>Clothesrigger, Inc. v. GTE Corporation</i> , 236 Cal. Rptr. 605 (Cal. Ct. App. 1987).....	11
<i>Coca-Cola Co. Foods Div. v. Olmarc Packaging Co.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 966 (N.D. Ill. 1985)	67
<i>Cohen v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 178 Cal. App. 4th 966 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)	41
<i>Collins v. Minnesota School of Business, Inc.</i> , 655 N.W.2d 320 (Minn. 2003)	29, 58
<i>Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter</i> , 224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Comeaux v. Pennsylvania General Ins. Co.</i> , 490 So. 2d 1191 (La. App. 1986)	15
<i>Comm. on Children’s Television, Inc. v. Gen. Foods Corp.</i> , 673 P.2d 660	

(Cal. 1983).....	41
<i>Cooper v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 2009 WL 5206130 (D.N.J. Dec. 30, 2009).....	11
<i>Cope v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 696 N.E.2d 1001 (Ohio 1998)	23, 24
<i>Cross Med. Prods., Inc. v. Medtronic Sofamor Danek, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 1293	
(Fed. Cir. 2005)	84
<i>Dacor Corp. v. Sierra Precision</i> , 1994 WL 83303 (7th Cir. Mar. 14, 1994)	73
<i>Daher v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 436 (D. Minn. 1988)	20
<i>Daugherty v. Amer. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 3d 118 (Cal. Ct.	
App. 2006)	12
<i>Delahunt v. Cytodyne Technologies</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	18
<i>Dickinson v. Cosmos Broadcasting Co., Inc.</i> , 782 So. 2d 260 (Ala. 2000)	81
<i>Ditcharo v. Stepanek</i> , 538 So. 2d 309 (La. Ct. App.), <i>writ denied</i> 541 So.2d 858	
(La. 1989)	79
<i>Dix v. American Bankers Life Assur. Co. of Florida</i> , 415 N.W.2d 206	
(Mich. 1987)	42
<i>Ed & F Man Biofuels Ltd. v. MV FASE</i> , 2010 WL 2950307 (S.D. Tex.	
July 23, 2010).....	82
<i>Edens v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 198 (4th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Elledge v. Friberg-Cooper Water Supply Corp.</i> , 240 S.W.3d 869 (Tex. 2007).....	82
<i>Engalla v. Permanente Medical Group, Inc.</i> , 64 Cal. Rptr. 2d 843 (Cal. 1997).....	13
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	64
<i>F.T.C. v. US Sales Corp.</i> , 785 F. Supp. 737 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	37
<i>Falk v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	12, 13, 67
<i>Fargo Machine & Tool Co. v. Kearney & Trecker Corp.</i> , 428 F. Supp. 364	
(E.D. Mich. 1977)	74
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 943	
(W.D. Tenn. 1999).....	37
<i>Ferron v. Subscriber Base Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 650731	
(S.D. Ohio Mar. 11, 2009).....	50
<i>Fogal v. Boudreaux</i> , 497 So.2d 366 (La. Ct. App. 1986).....	79

<i>Fortner v. Fannin Bank in Windom</i> , 634 S.W.2d 74 (Tex. Ct. App. 1982)	53
<i>FTC v. Wilcox</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1091 (S.D. Fla. 1995)	15
<i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Fuji Photo Film Co. v. Jazz Photo Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	84
<i>Gershengorin v. Vienna Beef, Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 2840476 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	74
<i>Giardina v. Ruth Fertel, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 00-1674, 2000 WL 1708283 (E.D. La. Nov. 14, 2000)	20
<i>Gilkey v. Central Clearing Col.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 515 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	42
<i>Gour v. Daray Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 373 So.2d 571 (La. Ct. App. 1979)	15
<i>Grimaldi Constr. Inc. v. JP & Sons Contractors Inc.</i> , 686 So. 2d 935 (La. Ct. App. 1996).....	79
<i>Grossman v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 395 (N.D. Ill. 1984)	14, 65
<i>Group Health Plan, Inc. v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2003)..	47
<i>Group Health Plan, Inc. v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 2001).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Guidry v. Bank of LaPlace</i> , 954 F.2d 278 (5 th Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Hahn v. Mirda</i> , 54 Cal. Rptr.. 3d 527 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	64
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	64
<i>Hatch v. Fleet Mortgage</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 962	61
<i>Head v. U.S. Inspect DFW, Inc.</i> , 159 S.W.3d 731 (Tex. Ct. App. 2005)	19
<i>HECI Exploration Co. v. Neel</i> , 982 S.W.2d 881 (Tex. 1998).....	82
<i>Held v. Macy's, Inc.</i> , 901 N.Y.S.2d 906, 2009 WL 3465945 (Table) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 19, 2009)	18
<i>Helena Chemical Co. v. Wilkins</i> , 47 S.W.3d 486 (Tex. 2001)	53
<i>Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 220 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. 2007)	49
<i>Hillman Constr. Corp. v. Wainer</i> , 636 So. 2d 576 (Fla. Ct. App. 1994)	81
<i>Hines v. Riverside Chevrolet-Olds, Inc.</i> , 655 So. 2d 909 (Ala. 1994).....	66
<i>Holland Mortgage & Investment Corp. v. Bone</i> , 751 S.W.2d 515 (Tex. Ct. App. 1987).....	19
<i>Holman v. Howard Wilson Chrysler Jeep, Inc.</i> , 972 So.2d 564 (Miss. 2008).....	17, 68

<i>HPI Health Care Servs., Inc. v. Mt. Vernon Hosp., Inc.</i> , 131 Ill.2d 145 (Ill. 1989)....	81
<i>Humphrey v. Alpine Air Prods.</i> , 500 N.W.2d 788 (Minn. 1993).....	61
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. v. Wilderness Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> ,	
155 F.Supp.2d 1069, n.48 (S.D. Ind. 2001).....	74, 75
<i>In re Dockers Roundtrip Airfare Promotion Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-2847	
(C.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2010).....	25
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Vehicle Paint Litig.</i> , 1997 WL 539665	
(E.D. La. Aug. 27, 1997)	66
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Bronco II Product Liability Litigation (“Bronco II”)</i> ,	
982 F. Supp. 388 (E.D. La. 1997)	80
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 563048 (N.D. Cal. March 7, 2006).....	75
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breached Litig.</i> , 495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>In re Levaquin Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-5743, slip op. at 12	
(D. Minn. No. 8, 2010)	59
<i>In re Nat’l Arbitration Forum Trade Practices Litig.</i> , 704 F.Supp. 2d 832	
(D.Minn. 2010).....	59, 60
<i>In re Sunrise Tech. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1992 WL 359636 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 1992).....	13
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 93 Cal. Rptr. 3d 559 (Cal. 2009).....	passim
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 549 (D. Minn. 2010)...	70
<i>Independent School Dist. No. 197 v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 286	
(D. Minn. 1990).....	73
<i>Int’l Diamond Exch. Jewelers, Inc. v. United States Diamond & Gold Jewelers, Inc.</i> ,	
591 N.E.2d 881 (Ohio Ct. App. 1991).....	52
<i>Int’l Shortstop, Inc. v. Rally’s, Inc.</i> , 939 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1991).....	33
<i>Isip v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , 65 Cal. Rptr. 3d at 695	72
<i>IWOI, LLC v. Monaco Coach Corp.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 2d 994 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Telegraph Chrysler Jeep, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 928224 (E.D. Mich.	
Mar. 31, 2009).....	43
<i>Johnson v. CHL Enters.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 723 (W.D. La 2000).....	80
<i>Johnson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 834 N.E.2d 791 (Ohio 2005)	83

<i>Jones v. Ray Ins. Agency</i> , 59 S.W.3d 739 (Tex. Ct. App. 2001).....	19
<i>Kenneally v. Bank of Nova Scotia</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41744 (S.D. Cal. April 28, 2010)	38
<i>Kinetic Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 933 (D. Minn. 2009).....	59
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. F.T.C.</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992).....	36
<i>Kussy v. Home Depot U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3447146 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 28, 2006)	43
<i>Laborers' Int'l Union of N. Am. v. Foster Wheeler Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 375 (3d Cir.1994)	84
<i>Lama Holding Co. v. Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 88 N.Y. 2d 413 (N.Y. 1996).....	65
<i>Landaiche v. Supreme Chevrolet</i> , 602 So.2d 1127 (La. Ct. App. 1992)	79
<i>Lefebvre Intergraphics, Inc. v. Sanden Mach. Ltd.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1358 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	67
<i>Lenscrafters, Inc. v. Vision World, Inc.</i> , 943 F. Supp. 1481 (D. Minn. 1996).....	62
<i>Lewis v. Fresne</i> , 252 F.3d 352 (5th Cir. 2001)	5, 34
<i>Lilly, Jr. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1064063 (S.D. Ohio April 21, 2006)	51, 52
<i>Lipinski v. Martin J. Kelly Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 759 N.E.2d 66 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)	14
<i>Lovick v. Ritemoney Ltd.</i> , 378 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 7
<i>Ly v. Nystrom</i> , 615 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 2000).....	58, 61
<i>Lyman v. Board of Educ. Of City of Chicago</i> , 605 F. Supp. 193 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....	33
<i>Malawy v. Richards Mfg. Co.</i> , 501 N.E.2d 376 (Ill. Ct. App. 1986)	73
<i>Maritrend, Inc. v. Galveston Wharves</i> , 152 F.R.D. 543 (S.D. Tex. 1993).....	33
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 119 Cal. Rptr. 2d 190 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....	13
<i>Mayhall v. A.H. Pond Co.</i> , 341 N.W.2d 268 (Mich. Ct. App. 1983).....	16
<i>McClain v. Coverdell & Co.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 631, n.7 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	44
<i>Media Prod. Consultants, Inc. v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 262 So. 2d 377 (La. 1972)	77
<i>Metowski v. Traid Corp.</i> , 104 Cal. Rptr. 599 (Cal. Ct. App. 1972).....	74
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	7

<i>Miletak v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 809579 (N.D. Cal. March 5, 2010)	81, 83
<i>Minn. Supply Co. v. Raymond Corp.</i> , 472 F.3d 524 (8th Cir. 2006)	48, 60
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Hatch v. Fleet Mortgage Corp.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Minn. 2001).....	16, 17
<i>Mire v. EatelCorp, Inc.</i> , 849 So.2d 608 (La. Ct. App. 2003)	78
<i>Mitsui Sumitomo Ins. Co. (H.K.) Ltd. v. P&O Ports Louisiana, Inc.</i> , No. 07-1538, 2007 WL 2463308 (E.D. La. Aug. 28, 2007)	32
<i>Morgan v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. Rptr. 3d 768 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009) ...	40
<i>Morgan v. AT&T</i> , 99 Cal. Rptr. 3d 768 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	40, 69
<i>Murphy v. Inexco Oil Co.</i> , 611 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1980).....	32
<i>Nessle v. Whirlpool Corporation</i> , No. 1:07CV3009, 2008 WL 2967703 (N.D. Ohio Jul. 25, 2008).....	18, 50
<i>Nieves v. Bell Indus.</i> , 517 N.W. 2d 235 (Mich. Ct. App. 1994).....	44
<i>Novak v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 599 N.W.2d 546 (Mich. Ct. App. 1999).....	44
<i>O’Neal v. Campbell</i> , No. 5:09CV110, 2009 WL 3489868 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 23, 2009) .	32
<i>Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 647 N.E.2d 741 (N.Y. 1995).....	18
<i>P.T. Bank Central Asia v. ABN AMRO Bank N.V.</i> , 301 A.D. 2d 373 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2003)	67
<i>Peddinghaus v. Peddinghaus</i> , 692 N.E.2d 1221 (Ill. Ct. App. 1998)	82
<i>Petri v. Gatlin</i> , 997 F. Supp. 956 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	30
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 182 Cal. App. 4th 622 (2010).....	41
<i>Piotrowski v. Southworth Prods. Corp.</i> , 15 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 1994)	72
<i>Plascencia v. Lending First Mortgage</i> , 259 F.R.D. 437 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	41
<i>Plubell v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , 289 S.W.3d 707 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	17, 49
<i>PNR, Inc. v. Beacon Prop. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 842 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 2003).....	13
<i>Powell v. Campbell</i> , 912 So. 2d 978 (Miss. 2005)	81
<i>Public Citizen v. Bomer</i> , 274 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>R.A. Jones & Sons, Inc. v. Holman</i> , 470 So. 2d 60 (Fla. Ct. App. 1985).....	73
<i>Red Arrow Sales, Inc. v. Dixie Motors, Inc.</i> , 442 So.2d 570 (La. Ct. App. 1983)	79

<i>Reed Elsevier Inc. v. TheLaw.net Corp.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Ohio 2003)	53
<i>Register v. Rus. Of Auburn</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (M.D. Ala. 2002)	11
<i>Removatron Intern. Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989).....	36
<i>Rodriguez v. Rutter</i> , 310 Fed. Appx. 623 (5th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Scholes v. Ames</i> , 850 F. Supp. 707 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	82
<i>Schuchmann v. Air Services Heating & Air</i> , 199 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. App. 2006).....	49
<i>Seal v. Gateway Cos., Inc. of Delaware</i> , No. 01-1322, 2001 WL 1018362 (E.D. La. Sep. 4, 2001).....	30
<i>Sergeant Oil & Gas Co., Inc. v. Nat’l. Maint. & Repair, Inc.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 1351 (S.D. Tex. 1994)	19
<i>ServiceMaster of St. Cloud v. GAB Bus. Serv., Inc.</i> , 544 N.W. 2d 302 (Minn. 1996)	81
<i>Simeon Mgmt. Corp. v. FTC</i> , 579 F.2d 1137 (9th Cir. 1978)	15
<i>Simonsen v. BTH Props.</i> , 410 N.W.2d 458 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	17
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 439 F. 3d. 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	84
<i>South Texas Elec. Co-op. v. Dresser-Rand Co., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2009) ...	74
<i>Spinella v Atlantic Tug & Equipment Co.</i> , 283 AD 259 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1954).....	76
<i>State ex rel. Guste v. Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc.</i> , 528 So.2d 198 (La. Ct. App. 1988).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Webster v. Areaco Investment Co.</i> , 756 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988).....	49
<i>State Farm Bank, F.S.B. v. Manheim Auto. Fin. Serv., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3156008 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2010)	82
<i>Stearns v. Select Comfort Retail Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 1635931 (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2009)	73
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Envir.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	6
<i>Stickle Enters. v. CPC Int’l</i> , 1997 WL 49177 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 30, 1997)	65
<i>Stiffel Co. v. Westwood Lighting Group</i> , 658 F. Supp. 1103 (D.N.J. 1987)	56
<i>Sweet Air Inv., Inc. v. Kenney</i> , 739 N.W.2d 656 (Mich. Ct. App. 2007)	81
<i>Tel-Phonic Servs., Inc. v. TBS Int’l, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Thycon Construction, Inc. v. National Equip. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 723040 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2009)	82

<i>Tibor Mach. Products, Inc. v. Freudenberg-Nok Gen. P’ship</i> , 1996 WL 99896 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 1996)	67
<i>Tietsworth v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2010 WL 1268093 (N.D. Cal. March 31, 2010)	12
<i>Underkofler v. Vanasek</i> , 53 S.W.3d 343 (Tex. 2001)	55
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir.1991)	84
<i>Van Vels v. Premier Athletic Center of Plainfield, Inc.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 500 (W.D. Mich. 1998)	43
<i>Vanasek v. Underkofler</i> , 50 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Ct. App. 2001).....	55
<i>Varacallo v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 752 A.2d 807 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2000)	23
<i>Walker v. Woolbright Motors, Inc.</i> , 620 S.W.2d 451 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981)	70
<i>Weinstat v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 103 Cal. Rptr. 3d 614 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	70
<i>Weng v. Allison</i> , 678 N.E.2d 1254 (Ill. Ct. App. 1997).....	70
<i>Wershba v. Apple Computer, Inc.</i> , 110 Cal. Rptr. 2d 145 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	11
<i>Wichita Falls Office Assoc. v. Banc One Corp.</i> , 978 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Wiegand v. Walser Auto. Groups, Inc.</i> , 683 N.W.2d 807 (Minn. 2004)	38, 46
<i>Williams v. WMX Techs., Inc.</i> , 112 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Womack & Adcock v. 3M Bus. Prods. Sales, Inc.</i> , 316 So.2d 795 (La. Ct. App. 1975).....	77
<i>Xavier v. Belfor USA Group, Inc.</i> , No. 06-491, 2007 WL 4224320 (E.D. La. Nov. 26, 2007)	29
<i>Yost v. Millhouse</i> , 373 N.W.2d 826 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	17
<i>Young v. Biggers</i> , 938 F.2d 565 (5th Cir. 1991)	32
<i>Zine v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 600 N.W.2d 384 (Mich. Ct. App. 1999)	16
 <u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	35
Ala. Code § 8-19-1	11

Cal. Com. Code § 2313.....	69
Cal. Com. Code § 2314.....	71
Cal. Bus. and Prof. Code § 17200.....	12, 40
Cal. Legal Remedies Act, Civil Code (“CLRA”) § 1750.....	12
Fla. Stat. § 672.313.....	69
Fla. Stat. § 672.314.....	71
Fla. Stat. § 501.301.....	13
FTC Act, 15 U.S.C. § 45.....	15, 35, 36
Ill. CFDBPA, 815 ILCS 505/1.....	13
La. R.S. § 51:1409.A.....	15
La. Civil Code art. 2545.....	64, 77
La. Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law (UTPCPL), La. R.S. § 51:1405.A.....	15
La. Civil Code art. 2520.....	78
MCLA § 440.2313.....	69
MCLA § 440.2314.....	71
MCLA § 445.903(1).....	16, 71
Minn. Stat. § 8.31, subd. 3a.....	16, 61, 63
Minn. Stat. § 58.08.....	63
Minn. Stat. § 325D.44.....	iii, 60, 61, 62
Minn. Stat. § 335.....	71
Minn. Stat. § 609.2336.....	63
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-1.....	17, 48
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 400.2-313.....	70
Mo. Stat. Ann. § 400.2-314 2.....	71
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349.....	18
N.Y. UCC § 2-313.....	70
Ohio Rev. Code § 1345.02.....	18
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. §17.46(b)(24).....	19
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.50.....	19, 54

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 2.313	69
Tex. Deceptive Practices Act (DTPA).....	53

Other Authorities

5A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1350, p. 196, n. 8 and cases cited (2d ed. 1990)	6
Anthony P. Dunbar, Comment, <i>Consumer Protection: The Practical Effectiveness of State Deceptive Trade Practices Legislation</i> , 59 Tul. L. Rev. 427 (1984)	36
Jonathan Sheldon et al., <i>Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices</i> §§1.1; 3.4.2.2 and Appendix “A” (listing statutes) (6th Ed. 2005)	36
Trade Regulations, Consumer Protection, Minn. Stat. Ann. (West 2004), Vol. 20C, pp. 132 <i>et seq.</i>	61

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	19
